

**IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,
VIJAYANAGARA DISTRICT, HOSAPETE.**

S.C. No.5058/2020

P.W. 05 C.W. 05

Name : Chandrappa
Father's/Husband's Name : Lokappa
Age : 30 years
Occupation : Agriculturist
Residence : Hyarada

Duly Sworn on : 22.01.2026.

Examination-in-chief by: learned P.P.

C.W.1 is my father. C.W.16 is my mother. Deceased Smt. Pavithra is my younger sister. Deceased Kum. Mamatha is the daughter of deceased Smt. Pavithra. The accused who is present before the Court today through V.C. is husband of deceased Smt. Pavithra.

After the marriage my sister was residing at Kunchuru village in her husband's house. The accused has committed murder of my sister Smt. Pavithra and her daughter Kum. Mamatha on a hill luck situated near our village. The distance between Kunchuru and Hyarada is 30 k.ms.. Now I see Ex.P. 6 to 9 which are the photos of dead body of Smt. Pavithra. Now I see Ex.P. 10 to 13 which are the photos of dead body of Kum. Mamatha.

Cross-examination by Sri. S.C.P., Adv for Accused:-

The Hirehadagali Police have not enquired me and not took my statement. I have not stated before Hirehadagali Police as to how Smt. Pavithra and Kum. Mamatha have died. I do not know anything about the facts of this case. It is true that till death of Smt. Pavithra, she and the

accused were cordial with each other. It is not true to suggest that my deposition before this Court to the effect that the accused has committed murder of Smt. Pavithra and Kum. Mamatha is false.

Re-examination - Nil.

(Typed to my dictation in the open Court)

R O I & A C

(D.P.KUMARA SWAMY)

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Vijayanagara District, Hosapete.