

**IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,  
VIJAYANAGARA DISTRICT, HOSAPETE.**

**S.C. No.5058/2020**

P.W. 06 C.W. 06

Name : Pakkirappa  
Father's/Husband's Name : Hanumanthappa  
Age : 71 years  
Occupation : Agriculturist  
Residence : Hyarada

Duly Sworn on : 22.01.2026.

**Examination-in-chief by: learned P.P.**

I know C.W.1, deceased Smt. Pavithra and deceased Kum. Mamatha, C.W.14, C.W.5, 15. I do not know as to how Smt. Pavithra and Kum. Mamatha died. I do not know as to who is responsible for their deaths. I have not given any statement before the Police.

**( The learned PP prays for cross examination of this witness on the ground that the witness has given Statement before the I.O. and not ready to depose the truth before the Court. Perused the entire file and the examination-in-chief of this witness. Hence permitted)**

**Cross Examination by learned PP**

It is not true to suggest that after the marriage of Smt. Pavithra with the accused, the accused used to suspect her fidelity. It is not true to suggest that myself and others have advised the accused not to suspect the fidelity of Smt. Pavithra. It is not true to suggest that I have learnt from others that the accused has murdered Smt. Pavithra and Kum. Mamatha. It is not true to suggest that I have given my statement before the Police on 27.04.2019 that “ನಾನು ಈ ದಿನ ..... ಹೇಳಿಕೆಯನ್ನು ನೀಡಿರುತ್ತೇನೆ.” my statement

is now marked as Ex.P.27. It is not true to suggest that to help the accused I am deposing falsely.

**Cross-examination by Sri. S.C.P., Adv for Accused:-**  
**Submits Nil.**

**(Typed to my dictation in the open Court)**

**R O I & A C**

**(D.P.KUMARA SWAMY)**  
Additional District & Sessions Judge,  
Vijayanagara District, Hosapete.